

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF ALBANY

---

---

DEBORAH PUSATERE, ROSSWORKS LLC, JOHN  
C. THOMAS, JR., GUS LAZIDES and GGJ  
CORPORATION,

Hon. Christina L. Ryba

Plaintiffs,

INDEX NO. 909653-21

-against-

THE CITY OF ALBANY, KATHY M. SHEEHAN in  
her capacity as Mayor of the City of Albany, THE  
COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY,  
and the ALBANY CITY COURT,

Defendants.

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF NORTHEASTERN NEW YORK,**  
**COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD, UNITED**  
**TENANTS OF ALBANY, & FOR THE MANY**

---

LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF  
NORTHEASTERN NEW YORK, INC  
Victoria M. Esposito, of counsel  
95 Central Avenue  
Albany, NY 12206  
Tel: (518) 375-3468  
vesposito@lasnny.org

LEGAL SERVICES OF THE  
HUDSON VALLEY  
Shira Galinsky, Of Counsel  
Marcie Kobak, Director of Litigation  
90 Maple Avenue  
White Plains, NY 10601  
Tel:914-468-2156 x 108  
sgalinsky@lshv.org

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
Judith Goldiner, Esq., Attorney in  
Charge, Civil Law Reform Unit

Ellen Davidson, of counsel  
Amber Marshall, of counsel  
Caryn Schreiber, of counsel  
199 Water Street  
New York, NY 10038  
Tel: (212) 577-3332  
jgoldiner@legal-aid.org

*Attorneys for Legal Aid Society of  
Northeastern New York,  
Community Voices Heard, United  
Tenants of Albany, and For The  
Many*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....5

I. Evictions Without Good Cause Leave Tenants Vulnerable to Homelessness  
and a Host of Other Collateral Consequences .....5

II. Due to High Rent Costs in the City of Albany, Displaced People and Families  
Will Have Difficulty Finding New Housing.....7

III. Albany’s Communities of Color Are Disproportionately Victims of and  
Burdened by Evictions.....9

IV. In The Midst of a Statewide Housing Crisis Brought on by Policies and  
Market Forces Overwhelmingly Favoring Landlords, the Rate of Eviction  
Filings Is Increasing.....10

V. Good Cause Eviction Laws Are a Step Toward Leveling the Playing Field  
Between Landlords and Tenants and Prevent Homelessness .....14

VI. The Good Cause Eviction Law is not Preempted by the RPAPL nor the RPL .....15

VII. The Good Cause Eviction Law is not Rent Control .....16

VIII. The Good Cause Eviction Law Is Not a Taking .....18

    A. Plaintiffs’ Physical Takings Challenge Fails .....19

    B. Plaintiffs’ Regulatory Taking Challenge Fails.....20

IX. Plaintiffs’ Contracts Clause Claim Should Be Dismissed .....22

CONCLUSION.....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Buffalo Teachers Fed'n v Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 [2d Cir 2006].....	22
<i>CFCU Cmty. Credit Union v Hayward</i> , 552 F3d 253 [2d Cir 2009].....	22
<i>Consumers Union of U.S. Inc. v State</i> , 5 NY 3d 327 [2005] .....	21
<i>Donohue v Paterson</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 306 [ND NY 2010].....	22
<i>Farrell v Drew</i> , 19 NY2d [1967].....	23
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v N.Y. State Div. of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Renewal</i> 83 F3d 45 [2d Cir 1996].....	19, 21
<i>Freeport Randall Co. v Herman</i> , 83 AD2d 812, [1981], <i>affd</i> 56 NY2d 832, [1982].....	23
<i>Greystone Hotel Co. v City of New York</i> , 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 14960 [2d Cir 1999] .....	19
<i>LaValle v Hayden</i> , 98 NY2d 155 [2002] .....	18
<i>Lingle v Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 US 528 [2005].....	21
<i>Loretto v Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 US 419 [1982];.....	20
<i>Matter of Smith v Town of Mendon</i> , 4 NY3d 1 [2004] .....	21
<i>Moran Towing Corp. v Urbach</i> , 99 NY2d 443 [2003].....	18
<i>New York State United Tchrs. ex rel. Iannuzzi v State</i> , 46 Misc3d 250 [Sup Ct, Albany County 2014], <i>affd sub nom</i> .....	19
<i>Nordlinger v Hahn</i> , 505 US 1 [1992] .....	22
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Tax'n &amp; Fin.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 586 [2013] .....	18
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 [1973] .....	5, 21
<i>Pennell v City of San Jose</i> , 485 US 1, [1988].....	22
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n of N.Y.C. v Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 [2d Cir 1993] .....	21
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n of N.Y.C. v Higgins</i> 83 NY2d 156 [1993].....	19, 21
<i>Rose Towers Realty v. Aviv</i> , 121 Misc. 2d 1016 [Queens Cty. Civ. Ct. 1983].....	16
<i>Seawall Assocs. v City of New York</i> , 74 NY2d 92 [1989] .....	19

*Southview Assocs. Ltd. v Bongartz*, 980 F2d 84 [2d Cir 1992] ..... 20

*State United Tchrs., ex rel. Magee v State*, 140 AD3d 90 [2016] ..... 19

*United States v Salerno*, 481 US 739 [1987] ..... 19

*W. 95 Hous. Corp v N.Y.C. Dept of Hous. Pres. & Dev.*, 31 F. App’x 19 [2d Cir 2002]..... 21

*Wash. State Grange v Wash. State Republican Party*, 552 US 442 [2008] ..... 20

*Yee v City of Escondido*, 503 US 519 [1992]..... 19, 20

**Statutes**

9 NYCRR § 2523.5..... 17

Albany City Code § 30-324 *et seq.*..... 3, 17

Albany City Code §30-326 ..... 3

Albany City Code §30-328 ..... 3

Albany City Code §30-328(A)(1)..... 3

C.P.L.R. § 409b..... 5

Emergency Tenant Protection Act §12-a..... 16

Emergency Tenant Protection Act §10 ..... 16, 17

Emergency Tenant Protection Act §12 ..... 16, 17

Emergency Tenant Protection Act §6..... 17

Emergency Tenant Protection Act §7 ..... 16

Emergency Tenant Protection Act of 1974..... 16

Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act of 2019 ..... 16

N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. Law § Ch. 81, art. 7..... 15

Real Property Law § 226-C(2)..... 5, 16

RPAPL § 711 ..... 15

RPL §226-c ..... 16

RPL §228 ..... 16

RPL §232-c .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Abba Bhattarai, <i>Rents Are Up More Than 30 Percent in Some Cities, Forcing Millions to Find Another Place to Live</i> Washington Post, January 30, 2022 .....	8
American Community Survey Table B25074, “Household Income by Gross Rent as a Percentage of Household Income in the Past 12 Months .....	7
Andrew Aurand, et al., <i>Out of Reach, the High Cost of Housing</i> (2021) .....	12
Burt Samuelson, <i>Ulster County Housing Survey 2020</i> , June 2021.....	11
Carla Rognar, Rochester Renters Face Steep Rent Increases, 13WHAM, February 7, 2022.....	8
Eviction Lab, <i>Eviction Tracking: New York, New York</i> .....	13
Fair Market Rents (40 <sup>th</sup> Percentile Rents),” Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Office of Policy Development and Research.....	8
FY22 Small Area FMRs,” available at <a href="https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/fmrs/FY2022_code/2022summary_sa.odn">https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/fmrs/FY2022_code/2022summary_sa.odn</a> (last accessed 20 Mar. 2022).....	8
Greg Maher et al., <i>Newburgh Housing Report Working Paper II: Housing Policy Framework</i> , June 4, 2021 .....	14
Hugo Vásquez-Vera, Laia Palència, Ingrid Magna, Carlos Mena, Jaime Neira, & Carme Borrell, <i>The Threat of Home Eviction and Its Effects on Health Through the Equity Lens: A Systemic Review</i> , 175 J. Soc. Sci. & Med. 199 (2017) .....	6
Julieta Cuellar, <i>Effect of Just Cause Eviction Ordinances on Evictions in Four California Cities</i> , <i>Journal of Public and International Affairs</i> .....	14
Kate Ham, Community Service Society, <i>Good Cause Eviction Legislation would protect 1.6 million Households, Nearly 50% of Tenants Statewide</i> , September 2021 .....	15
Kate Ham, <i>Good Cause Legislation Would Protect 1.6 Million Households, Nearly 50% of Tenants Statewide</i> , Sept. 29, 2001 .....	14
Linda M. Niccolai, Kim M. Blankenship & Danya E. Keene, <i>Eviction From Renter-Occupied Households and Rates of Sexually Transmitted Infections: a County-Level Ecological Analysis</i> , 46 <i>Sexually Transmitted Diseases</i> 63, 66 (2019).....	6
<i>Losing Your Home is Bad for Your Health: Short- and Medium-Term Health Effects of Eviction on Young Adults</i> , <i>Hous. Pol’y Debate</i> , Oct. 2020, 1-21 .....	6

Map of Household Income by Neighborhood in Albany.....	10
Map of Race and Ethnicity by Neighborhood in Albany .....	9
Marci McCoy-Roth, Bonnie B. Mackintosh & David Murphey, <i>When the Bough Breaks: The Effects of Homelessness on Young Children</i> , 3 Child Trends 1, 2 (2012).....	6
Matthew Desmond & Rachel Tolbert Kimbro, <i>Eviction's Fallout: Housing, Hardship, and Health</i> , 94 Soc. Forces 295 (2015) .....	6
Median Household Income by Race, Albany” Table 8 .....	10
Michelle Phillips, <i>Housing Bias: New York Crackdown on Steering, Source of Income Discrimination; Best Practices</i> , National Law Review, (2021) .....	12
Mihir Zaveri, <i>Rents are Roaring Back in New York City</i> , N.Y. Times, March 7, 2022 .....	11
<i>Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions</i> , 1-2 (2016).....	12
Office of the New York City Comptroller, <i>Comptroller Stringer Releases Agency Watch List Report on Citywide Homelessness Spending</i> , Mar. 17, 2021 .....	6
Oksana Mironova & Samuel Stein, <i>Unheard Third 2021</i> , The Community Service Society of New York, Jan. 2022 .....	11, 13
Peter Christensen, Ignacio Sarmiento-Barbieri, and Christopher Timmins, <i>Racial Discrimination and Housing Outcomes in the United States Rental Market</i> , NBER Working Paper Series, Working Paper 29516 (2021) .....	12
Peter Hepburn, Olivia Jin, Joe Fish, Emily Lemmerman, Anne Kat Alexander & Matthew Desmond, <i>Preliminary Analysis: Eviction Filing Patterns in 2021</i> , Mar. 2022.....	12
Sara Rizzo, <i>Rent up 22% in New York State, 34% in NYC Since Start of 2021</i> , Report Says December 2021, Pix11 .....	8
Sean Lahman, <i>How is Ulster County's Real Estate Market? Home Prices Rose in July</i> Poughkeepsie Journal, Nov. 10, 2021 .....	11
Tom Waters,, <i>Rental Housing in Urban New York: A State wide Crisis</i> , Community Service Society, 2019.....	7
<i>Westchester County Housing Needs Assessment</i> , 110-111 (2019).....	6
